to all bonuses rights, dividends and distributions that may be declared subsequent to

the date of acquisition of the Sale Shares.

Upon completion of the SA and SPA, the issued share capital in TPI will increase from

100,000 to 125,628, whereby Ng Chee Seng and Amirrudin Bin Yahaya will hold

44.1% and 4.9% of the shareholdings in TPI respectively. As such, TPI will become a

51%-owned subsidiary of Sino.

Please refer to Appendix I, Appendix II and Appendix III of this Announcement for the

salient terms of the Agreements.

2.1 Information of TPI

TPI is a private limited company incorporated in Malaysia on 11 March 2014.

As at 28 February 2019, being the latest practicable date prior to this

announcement (“LPD”), TPI has an issued share capital of RM100,000

comprising of 100,000 ordinary shares.

Ng Chee Seng and Amirrudin Bin Yahaya are both the existing directors and

shareholders of TPI. Their respective shareholdings and Sino’s shareholding

before and after the Proposals are as follows:

Name  Before Proposals After Proposals

No. of TPI

Shares

% of Issued

Share Capital

No. of TPI

Shares

% of Issued

Share

Capital

Directors

and

Shareholders

Ng Chee Seng  51,000 51% 55,403 44.1%

Amirrudin Bin

Yahaya

49,000 49% 6,155 4.9%

Sino  - - 64,070 51%

Total  100,000 100% 125,628 100%

TPI is principally involved in the research, development and providing

professional services related to Enterprise Mobile Applications and Smart City

platform and ecosystem enablement, including conducting businesses in

Payment, Loyalty, e-Wallet, Analytics and others services.

2.2 Information of Ng Chee Seng

Ng Chee Seng, 41 years old, is a director and shareholder of TPI who currently

owns 51% equity interest in TPI.

2.3 Information of Amirrudin Bin Yahaya

Amirrudin Bin Yahaya, 40 years old, is a director and shareholder of TPI who

currently owns 49% equity interest in TPI.